Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (18,561 ) (2,314 )
Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment 9,233 57
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (1,453 ) (1,501 )
Other, net —   1,118
Net cash used in investing activities (10,781 ) (2,640 )
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Payment of debt issuance costs — (54 )
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (922 ) (414 )
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 11   133
Net cash used in financing activities (911 ) (335 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 73   1,203
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (9,276 ) 13,769
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 170,177   68,858
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 160,901   $ 82,627

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2017

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Portfolio
Management

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 104,551 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 104,551
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 50,718 — — — — 50,718
Less Inter-Segment Sales (456 ) —   —   —   —   (456 )

50,262 — — — — 50,262
Renewable Energy & Conservation 51,792   —   —   —   —   51,792
Consolidated sales 206,605 — — — — 206,605

Income from operations
Residential Products 15,641 164 — — — 15,805
Industrial & Infrastructure Products (37 ) — 1,760 — — 1,723
Renewable Energy & Conservation 3,340   —   1,050   —   —   4,390
Segments Income 18,944 164 2,810 — — 21,918
Unallocated corporate expense (9,265 ) 28   —   347   102   (8,788 )
Consolidated income from operations 9,679 192 2,810 347 102 13,130

Interest expense 3,576 — — — — 3,576
Other expense 54   —   —   —   —   54
Income before income taxes 6,049 192 2,810 347 102 9,500
Provision for income taxes 2,053   71   676   128   38   2,966
Net income $ 3,996   $ 121   $ 2,134   $ 219   $ 64   $ 6,534
Net earnings per share – diluted $ 0.12   $ —   $ 0.07   $ 0.01   $ —   $ 0.20

Operating margin
Residential Products 15.0 % 0.2 % — % — % — % 15.1 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products (0.1 )% — % 3.5 % — % — % 3.4 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 6.4 % — % 2.0 % — % — % 8.5 %
Segments Margin 9.2 % 0.1 % 1.4 % — % — % 10.6 %
Consolidated 4.7 % 0.1 % 1.4 % 0.2 % — % 6.4 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2016

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Items

Restructuring
Charges

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 100,147 $ — $ — $ 100,147
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 80,017 — — 80,017
Less Inter-Segment Sales (367 ) —   —   (367 )

79,650 — — 79,650
Renewable Energy & Conservation 57,874   —   —   57,874
Consolidated sales 237,671 — — 237,671

Income from operations
Residential Products 12,231 — 1,018 13,249
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 3,326 — 680 4,006
Renewable Energy & Conservation 8,307   —   —   8,307
Segments Income 23,864 — 1,698 25,562
Unallocated corporate expense (6,103 ) 31   —   (6,072 )
Consolidated income from operations 17,761 31 1,698 19,490

Interest expense 3,691 — — 3,691
Other income (35 ) —   —   (35 )
Income before income taxes 14,105 31 1,698 15,834
Provision for income taxes 5,076   11   620   5,707
Net income $ 9,029   $ 20   $ 1,078   $ 10,127
Net earnings per share – diluted $ 0.28   $ —   $ 0.04   $ 0.32

Operating margin
Residential Products 12.2 % — % 1.0 % 13.2 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 4.2 % — % 0.9 % 5.0 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 14.4 % — % — % 14.4 %
Segments Margin 10.0 % — % 0.7 % 10.8 %
Consolidated 7.5 % — % 0.7 % 8.2 %

View source version on businesswire.com: http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20170505005347/en/

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.

Gibraltar Industries, Inc.
Timothy Murphy, 716-826-6500 ext. 3277
Chief Financial Officer
tfmurphy@gibraltar1.com

http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20170505005347/en/